

Court No. - 37

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 3266 of 2020

Petitioner :- Arvind Kumar Pandey

Respondent :- Managing Director Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation Of India Ltd. And 3 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Sushma Devi, Alok Kumar Dave, Daya Shankar Prasad Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- Pranjal Mehrotra, Pranjal Mehrotra

Hon'ble Mrs. Sangeeta Chandra, J.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and Shri Pranjal Mehrotra, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 1 to 3.

Shri Pranjal Mehrotra, learned counsel for the respondent states that he has filed his counter affidavit on behalf of Corporation.

Notice had been issued to the respondent no. 4 by this Court on 28.02.2020.

The office has sent service report dated 16.09.2021 showing that neither acknowledgment nor unserved notice has been received in the office of this Court till date.

Service is deemed sufficient upon the respondent no. 4.

No one appears on behalf of the respondent no. 4. Nor any counter affidavit has been filed either by the respondent no. 4.

The counsel for the petitioner has prayed for placing the name of the petitioner before the respondent no. 4 Rajbir Singh in the seniority list of Manager (Civil) E-4 29100/54500 and also granting him all consequential benefits.

Any order passed in this case without hearing the respondent no. 4 shall have civil consequences upon the respondent no. 4.

The respondent no. 4 is granted one last opportunity to file counter affidavit.

List this matter on 20.12.2022 by which date, if no counter affidavit is filed by the respondent no. 4 the opportunity of filing the same shall stand closed.

Order Date :- 22.11.2022

SY